
In the Court of Mr. Muhammad Aslam 
District & Sessions Judge/ Presiding Officer 

District Consumer Court Bahwalnagar 

 
Complaint No   29/18 

Date of institution   30-06-18 

Date of decision.  20-12-18 

 

Muhammad Ihsan Karim, House No. 65/B, Jehangir Garden, District 

Bahawalnagar.  
V/S 

Manager Asif Family Park, Arifwala Road, District Bahawalnagar.  

 

Complaint u/s 25 read with Rule 13 

of PCPR 2009 against provision of 

defective services.  

Order. 

  The complainant has filed the present complaint against the 

defendant with brief contentions that on 20-05-2018 he read the brochure of 

the defendant wherein offer was made against an amount of Rs. 180/- per 

head for Iftari with Khajoor, Pakoory, Roh-e-Afza, Dhai Bhally, Bar-B-Q, 

Chinese, Arabic and Pakistani food etc. It is stated that that complainant 

while inspiring made visit on 21-05-18 with his friends for Iftari and ordered 

for Iftari but the items mentioned in the advertisement was not served. The 

complainant inquired about the items mentioned in the brochure where the 

waiter replied that in the paid amount this like items can be served. It is also 

stated that the items served were also substandard and not prepared with 

standard stuff of food. The complainant had to order for Chicken Karahi for 

iftari but the same was also not cooked properly. It is stated that defendant 

violated the provision of the Punjab Consumer Protection Act 2005 while 

giving the bait advertisement etc. Being aggrieved the complainant served 

legal notice upon the defendant but he did not bother to reply it. Hence this 

complaint  

2  Perusal of record reveals that after serving of almost three 

notices upon the defendant, the defendant appeared in person before this 

Court on 13-09-18 and case was adjourned for filing of written statement for 

27-09-18 but on 27-09-18 due to strike of the  
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advocates case was adjourned for 04-10-18 but on 04-10-18 non appeared on 

behalf of the defendant and ex-parte proceedings were initiated against the 

defendant on the above said date i.e. 04-10-18. 

3  The Complainant in his ex-parte evidence got exhibited his 

affidavit Ex-P/1, payment receipt Ex-P/2, defendant’s brochure Ex-P/3, 

defendant’s price list Ex-P/4, copy of legal notice Mark P/A its postal receipt 

Ex-P/5 and also produced PW-2 who tendered his affidavit Ex-P/6. 

4  Arguments heard: record perused.  

5  Complainant submitted affidavit Ex-P/1 to corroborate the 

contents of this complaint and also produced PW-2 in support of his claim. 

Payment receipt Ex-P/2 shows that complainant visited the defendant’s 

restaurant and Ex-P/3 brochure of the defendant shows that defendant 

divided/circulated the brochure among the general people to invite them 

against the price list given in Ex-P/4 but defendant did not charge the 

complainant according to the prices mentioned in Ex-P/4 which is a 

violation of section 21 (Bait Advertisement) of the act ibid. Record further 

reveals that defendant appeared in this court in person but thereafter 

disappeared from the court proceedings and was proceeded against ex-parte. 

The conduct demonstrated by the defendant shows that he deliberately 

absented himself from this Court even after appearance before this Court 

which shows that as a matter of fact conceded the claim of the claimant. 

Thus evidence led by the complainant against defendant went un-rebutted. 

So by virtue of ex-parte evidence and conduct: the complainant is succeeded 

to prove his version against defendant. Therefore, the complaint is accepted 

ex-parte against defendant and defendant is directed to pay Rs. 30,000/- to 

the complainant including payment amount mentioned in Ex-P/2 on account 

of compensation, damages, litigation expenses etc u/s 31 (e.g) of the PCPA 

2005. Total complaint is decreed to the extent of Rs. 30,000/- 

6  The remaining claim of the complainant is on higher side and is 

also not proved through any cogent and convincing evidence  
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and is hereby dismissed. He did not engage any counsel. The claim of the 

complainant is hereby accepted ex-parte in above terms. Costs would fellow 

the event. 

7  The Registrar of this Court is directed to send the attested copy 

of this order to the defendant and ensure the delivery of certified copy to 

judgment debtor/defendant informing him to pay the above decretal amount 

within 30-days to the complainant/decree holder from the date of this order 

and in case of failing he may be punished with imprisonment for not less 

than one month which may be extended up to three years or with fine which 

shall not be less than Rs. 5000/- or both. 

  After completion, file be consigned to record room 

 

                                      Muhammad Aslam 

Announced                                  D&SJ/Presiding Officer  

20-12-18               District Consumer Court Bahawalnagar 

 

  It is certified that this Order consists of three pages which have 

been dictated, corrected and signed by me. 

 

Announced     Presiding Officer  

20-12-18    D&SJ/P.O, DCC, Bahawalnagar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


